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7. The Applicant currently serves as Human Resources Assistant (G-6), at the 

Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights (“OHCHR”), 

Geneva. He holds a permanent appointment. 

8. In 1997, he obtained a Bachelor of Arts in French with Russian Studies, at 

Queen Mary and Westfield College, University of London. 

9. In 2011, the YPP examination in the Administration job family was 

advertised. It required at least a first level university degree in a number of fields, 

including “Linguistics”. The Applicant applied to the advertisement as a G to P 

candidate.
1
 He met the eligibility criteria that year but did not pass the 

examination. 

10. In 2013, a new advertisement for the YPP examination in the 

Administration job family required at least a first-level university degree in one of 

several fields of study, but Linguistics was removed as a required field of study. 

The field of study “Humanities” included “Cultural Studies”. 

11. In evidence, Ms. Jansen, Examinations Officer, Examinations and Tests 

Section (“ETS”), Department of Management, told the Tribunal that in 2013 the 

CEB discussed in depth what an applicant would have to have studied in order to 

include his or her study programme under “Cultural Studies”. The CEB concluded 

that, in contrast to the eligibility requirements of 2011, Applicants who studied 

languages were not considered to fall within the scope of “Cultural Studies” and 

therefore, could not be admitted to sit for the YPP examination in the 

Administration job family. However, these candidates could be admitted in the 

job family of Public Information for which “Languages” was a specified 

eligibility criterion. 

12. On 8 July 2013, the Applicant applied for the 2013 YPP examination in 

Administration scheduled for 3 December 2013. In his Professional History 

Profile (“PHP”), under “Education”, he listed his U
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French with Russian”. Under “[r]esponses to screening questions”, the Applicant 
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I am very disappointed with this decision that won’t allow me to 

take the YPP in the area where my experience lies and where I had 

hoped to continue my UN career. I have 10 years’ experience in 
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requirements for Public Information, the delay in clarifying the 

situation has decreased this expectation. 

24. In his evidence to the Tribunal the Applicant said that this further 

information might have been more thorough but he was not sure how to phrase it 

or how to attach his transcript of studies. 

25. On 3 December 2013, the day of the written examination, the Applicant sent 

yet another reminder email to ETS, having still not received a response. 

26. On 6 December 2013, the Officer-in-Charge (“OIC”), ETS, responded to the 

Applicant expressing regret that he had not yet received a response to his appeal 

from the CEB and stressing that he would look into the matter. 

27. Ms. Jansen explained to the Tribunal that as the Applicant’s request for a 

review was considered to have been sent after the 10-day deadline, it was dealt 

with after requests that had been received on time. 

28.  On 10 December 2013, Ms. Jansen submitted the Applicant’s case to Ms. 

Lane, Co-Chair of the CEB, by an email with the following subject line: “missed 

case”. 

29. Between 10 and 19 December 2013, the CEB deliberated on the review of 

the Applicant’s appeal by email communications among the seven members of the 

review panel
2
 rather than by a meeting of the Board. All emails were copied to all 

CEB members. Ms Lane, Co-Chair of the CEB, told the
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the Examinations Unit has found a case that was appealed and missed by them 

and was therefore not reviewed by the CEB”. She further said that they needed to 

review it “for legal reasons”. She explained to the Tribunal that the Office of 

Human Resources Management (“OHRM”) had advised the CEB that even 

though the request was sent to the CEB after the exam had taken place, it should 

still be considered in case anyone asked questions. 

31. In her email to the CEB members, Ms. Lane noted that the Applicant’s 

Undergraduate degree was French and Russian, that no transcripts of the studies 

had been provided, and that the appeal he made was “for job experience”. She 

concluded that she “[w]ould appreciate [their] thoughts”. 

32. According to Ms Lane, in 2013 the CEB would look at any additional 

information provided by the candidate on appeal, but only asked for transcripts or 

further information about the candidates’ qualifications if the degree listed by the 

candidate was not clear as to its content, or the candidate made a claim in their 

appeal or application on a specialisation that was not apparent in the title. In an 

effort to make the procedure clearer to candidates, in 2014 the CEB sent 

unsuccessful candidates a standard letter stating, inter alia, “if you think that you 

fulfil (the Field of Study degree requirement) please submit the relevant 

documentation”. 

33. Following a reminder email from Ms. Lane, the CEB members began a 





  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2014/053 

  Judgment No. UNDT/2015/044 

 

Page 9 of 32 

43. On 30 January 2014, the Applicant filed a request for management 

evaluation and, by letter dated 29 April 2014, the Management Evaluation Unit 

informed the Applicant that the Secretary-General h
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biased or irrational; the CEB/ETS determination—without approval by the 

Central Review Board as is the case for normal VAs—of the relevant 

educational requirements for the YPP in Administration was irrational and 

arbitrary: in 2011, there was no restriction on which humanities studies 

would suffice; the restriction of academic qualifications within the field of 

humanities in 2013 was arbitrary; to find e.g. a candidate with a degree in 

“Philosophy”, “Ethics”, “Psychology” or “Cultural studies” more qualified 

to work e.g. in human resources or procurement than a candidate with a 

degree in “Linguistics” is unreasonable; 

m. According to the Inspira Manual for Applicants, education 

qualifications should match those of the Generic Job Description (GJD), 

which are naturally general; the relevant GJD for Associate Administrative 

Officer requires a degree in one of a few fields or “a related field”; 

similarly, the job description for the YPP in 2011 provided for broad fields, 

and the Applicant was found eligible at that time; the manual further 

provides that any departure from such general requirements has to be 

justified; 

n. In 2014, the exam was not open to the Applicant due to his 

nationality; as such, by the fault of the Administration, he has been deprived 
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p. He requests:  

i. 
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regrettable delays in the consideration of the Applicant’s appeal by the 

CEB, did not impact on his employment or have any other consequences on 

the Applicant; 

f. Candidates like the Applicant who only hold a degree in languages 

were not convoked to the YPP in Administration, but were offered to sit in 

Public Administration; the CEB or ETS did not inquire further in clear cut 

cases of fields of study; the Applicant did not argue that his studies were in 

the field of cultural studies and did not even use the words “cultural studies” 

either in his application, or in his appeal; 

g. On the basis of the information available at the time, the CEB 

conclusion that the Applicant was not eligible was not manifestly 

unreasonable and should be maintained; it fell in the Administration’s 

discretion to determine that a Bachelor in French and Russian studies, which 

appeared to focus on languages and linguistics, did not fall under “Cultural 

Studies” as provided for in the job opening for the YPP 2013 in 

Administration; 

h. The job openings for the YPP in Administration in 2011 and 2013 

were different: particularly, the field of “linguistics”, which had been 

included under “Social Sciences” in the YPP in Administration in 2011, was 

no longer included in the 2013 job opening. Work experience is not an 

eligibility criterion under the YPP; hence, the additional experience 

acquired by the Applicant since 2011 was not relevant, and could not serve 

to override the educational requirements; 

i. It is the prerogative of the Secretary-General to determine the 

organizational needs of the Organization, which change over time; hence, 

job descriptions are adjusted according to such changing needs. Further, 

eligibility does not necessarily imply suitability, and the Applicant failed the 

exam in 2011; 
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method should not be adopted in place of a meeting of members in person or by 

phone or videoconference. However, before a decision is made in this manner, it 

is incumbent on the Board to take particular care to ensure that there is clarity 

about the mode of decision making and certainty about the proper constitution of 

the quorum required by the ST/AI. 

73. Para. 1 of Annex 1 refers to “decisions taken by the Board” which “shall 

require a quorum of [five] members” (emphasis added). These clear and 

unambiguous words impose a mandatory obligation on the Board to ensure that its 

decisions are taken by a quorum of five members. Th
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83. The evidence established a number of errors in processing the Applicant’s 

application to be convoked for the 2013 YPP examination in Administration. 

These began with the clerical error of sending the initial decision to the wrong 
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job family are not systematically the same and had, as a matter of fact, been 

changed for the YPP 2013 in Administration. 

98. In addition, at no stage of the process, neither upon his initial application for 

the 2013 YPP in Administration, nor upon his appeal to the CEB, did the 

Applicant raise any argument that his degree was one in Cultural Studies. In his 

letter to the CEB he referred to his qualification in “modern languages”. 

99. The Tribunal is therefore satisfied that there was no reason for the CEB to 

request additional information in the Applicant’s case, and that it could 

legitimately classify the Applicant’s degree as a language degree rather than under 

Cultural Studies.  

100. In addition, in the absence of a legal requirement in this respect under the 

applicable rules at the time, the fact that the practice with respect to requesting 

additional supporting documents was changed in 2014, as a matter of best 

practice, is irrelevant for the case at hand. 

101. On the merits of his request for review, although the Applicant lost the 

chance for a proper review of the decision on his eligibility to sit the 2013 YPP 

examination in Administration, the Tribunal accepts the Respondent’s 

submissions that even if the decision had been lawful, the Applicant’s chances of 

success hence of material gain were very low. 

102. On the evidence presented to the CEB by the Applicant upon his appeal, 

which he admitted was not thorough, the Tribunal finds it unlikely that the 

outcome of the review would have been different had the CEB been in possession 

of additional information, such as the one gathered during the present 

proceedings. 

103. The Applicant presented a degree that, on the face 
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educational requirements were different from those in 2011, which explains why 

he merely referred to the fact that he had been found eligible “with the same 

degree” in 2011. 

104. As a result of its examination of the above-mentioned issues, the Tribunal 

holds that: 

a. The CEB decision on the Applicant’s appeal was null and void for 

want of a quorum, and because it was made after the event from which it 

arose; 

b. On the merits the Applicant was most unlikely to have been found 

eligible for the examination in Administration; and 

c. The consequence of the delay and other errors by the CEB was that 

the Applicant lost the opportunity to be convoked for the examination in 

Public Information for which he was most probably eligible. 

Remedies 

Did the Applicant suffer any compensable harm? 

105. 
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unlawful process of decision-making resulting in a nullity. All of this adds up to a 

fundamental breakdown in prescribed procedures. 

118. The evidence of the Applicant’s moral harm caused by these breaches is his 

frustration and stress, as demonstrated in his numerous emails requesting 

information and updates from the Administration. It was reiterated in his sworn 

testimony before the Tribunal. 

119. On the basis of this evidence the Tribunal awards the Applicant the sum of 

USD2,000 as compensation for moral damages. 

Conclusion 

120. In view of the foregoing, the Tribunal DECIDES: 

a. 
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Entered in the Register on this 28
th

 day of May 2015 

(Signed) 

René M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva 


